(3) To lend money in excess of five ten percent of its contributed capital and appropriated reserves to any person primarily liable; provided, that if marketable collateral be taken as security for a loan; then an industrial loan and thrift company may loan not to exceed ten percent of its contributed capital and appropriated reserves to any one person primarily liable; provided, however, if a loan has been made to any one person primarily liable and payments have been made on the certificate of indebtedness securing it, the amount of such payments may be added to the limitation stated in this clause for the purpose of determining whether additional loans may be made to that person;

(4) To accept trusts or act as guardian, administrator, or judicial trustee in any form; or

(5) To deposit any of its funds in any banking corporation, unless that corporation has been designated by vote of a majority of directors or of the executive committee present at a meeting duly called, at which a quorum was in attendance.

(6) To change any allocation of capital made pursuant to section 53.03 or to reduce or withdraw in any way any portion of the contributed capital and appropriated reserves without prior written approval of the commissioner of banks.

Approved June 5, 1975.

CHAPTER 374-H.F.No.654

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to crimes; specifying the acts constituting sexual offenses; admissibility of evidence in sex offense prosecutions; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.185; and Chapter 609, by adding sections; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 609.29; 609.291; 609.292; 609.295; and 609.296.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.185, is amended to read:

609.185 CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; SEX CRIMES; MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE. Whoever does either of the following is guilty of murder in the first degree and shall be sentenced to imprisonment for life:

(1) Causes the death of a human being with premeditation and with intent to effect the death of such person or of another; or

(2) Causes the death of a human being while committing or attempting to commit rape or sodomy criminal sexual conduct in the first or second degree with force or violence, either upon or affecting such person or another.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.341] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of sections 2 to 12, the terms in this section have the meanings given them:

Subd. 2. "Actor" means a person accused of criminal sexual conduct.

Subd. 3. "Force" means commission or threat by the actor of an assault, as defined in section 609.22, or commission or threat of any other crime by the actor against the complainant or another, which causes the complainant to reasonably believe that the actor has the present ability to execute the threat, and also causes the complainant to submit.

<u>Subd. 4. "Consent" means a voluntary uncoerced manifestation of</u> a present agreement to perform a particular sexual act.

<u>Subd. 5. "Intimate parts" includes the primary genital area, groin, inner thigh, buttocks, or breast of a human being.</u>

Subd. 6. "Mentally defective" means that a person suffers from a mental disease or defect which renders that person temporarily or permanently incapable of appraising the nature of his conduct.

<u>Subd.</u> 7. "Mentally incapacitated" means that a person is rendered temporarily incapable of appraising or controlling his conduct due to the influence of alcohol, a narcotic, anesthetic, or any other substance administered to that person without his agreement, or due to any other act committed upon that person without his agreement.

<u>Subd. 8. "Personal injury" means bodily harm as defined in sec-</u> tion 609.02, subdivision 7, or severe mental anguish or pregnancy.

<u>Subd. 9. "Physically helpless" means that a person is uncon-</u> scious, asleep, or for any other reason is physically unable to communicate unwillingness to act and the condition is known or reasonably should have been known to the actor.

Subd. 10. "Position of authority" includes but is not limited to any person acting in the place of a parent and charged with any of a parent's rights, duties or responsibilities to a child, or a person who is charged with any duty or responsibility for the health, welfare, or supervision of a child, either independently or through another, no matter how brief, at the time of the act.

Ch. 374

<u>Subd. 11. "Sexual contact" includes any of the following acts</u> committed without the complainant's consent, if the acts can reasonably be construed as being for the purpose of satisfying the actor's sexual or aggressive impulses, except in those cases where consent is not a defense:

(i) The intentional touching by the actor of the complainant's intimate parts, or

(ii) The coerced touching by the complainant of the actor's, the complainant's, or another's intimate parts, or

(iii) The coerced touching by another of the complainant's intimate parts, or

(iv) In any of the cases above, of the clothing covering the immediate area of the intimate parts.

<u>Subd. 12. "Sexual penetration" means sexual intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, anal intercourse, or any intrusion however slight into the genital or anal openings of the complainant's body of any part of the actor's body or any object used by the actor for this purpose, where the act is committed without the complainant's consent, except in those cases where consent is not a defense. Emission of semen is not necessary.</u>

<u>Subd. 13. "Complainant" means a person alleging to have been</u> subjected to criminal sexual conduct.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.342] CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE FIRST DE-GREE. A person is guilty of criminal sexual conduct in the first degree and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 20 years, if he engages in sexual penetration with another person and if any of the following circumstances exists:

(a) The complainant is under 13 years of age and the actor is more than 36 months older than the complainant. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age nor consent to the act by the complainant is a defense; or

(b) The complainant is at least 13 but less than 16 years of age and the actor is more than 48 months older than the complainant and in a position of authority over the complainant, and uses this authority to coerce the complainant to submit. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age nor consent to the act by the complainant is a defense; or

(c) <u>Circumstances existing at the time of the act cause the com</u> Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout plainant to have a reasonable fear of imminent great bodily harm to the complainant or another; or

(d) The actor is armed with a dangerous weapon or any article used or fashioned in a manner to lead the complainant to reasonably believe it to be a dangerous weapon and uses or threatens to use the weapon or article to cause the complainant to submit; or

(e) The actor causes personal injury to the complainant, and either of the following circumstances exist:

(i) The actor uses force or coercion to accomplish sexual penetration; or

(ii) The actor knows or has reason to know that the complainant is mentally defective, mentally incapacitated, or physically helpless; or

(f) The actor is aided or abetted by one or more accomplices within the meaning of section 609.05, and either of the following circumstances exists:

(i) An accomplice uses force or coercion to cause the complainant to submit; or

(ii) An accomplice is armed with a dangerous weapon or any article used or fashioned in a manner to lead the complainant reasonably to believe it to be a dangerous weapon and uses or threatens to use the weapon or article to cause the complainant to submit.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.343] CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DE-GREE. A person is guilty of criminal sexual conduct in the second degree and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 15 years if he engages in sexual contact with another person and if any of the following circumstances exists:

(a) The complainant is under 13 years of age and the actor is more than 36 months older than the complainant. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age nor consent to the act by the complainant is a defense; or

(b) The complainant is at least 13 but less than 16 years of age and the actor is more than 48 months older than the complainant and in a position of authority over the complainant, and uses this authority to coerce the complainant to submit. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age nor consent to the act by the complainant is a defense; or

(c) <u>Circumstances existing at the time of the act cause the com-</u> Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout plainant to have a reasonable fear of imminent great bodily harm to the complainant or another; or

(d) The actor is armed with a dangerous weapon or any article used or fashioned in a manner to lead the complainant to reasonably believe it to be a dangerous weapon and uses or threatens to use the dangerous weapon to cause the complainant to submit; or

(e) The actor causes personal injury to the complainant, and either of the following circumstances exist:

(i) The actor uses force or coercion to accomplish the sexual contact; or

(ii) The actor knows or has reason to know that the complainant is mentally defective, mentally incapacitated, or physically helpless; or

(f) The actor is aided or abetted by one or more accomplices within the meaning of section 609.05, and either of the following circumstances exists:

(i) An accomplice uses force or coercion to cause the complainant to submit; or

(ii) An accomplice is armed with a dangerous weapon or any article used or fashioned in a manner to lead the complainant to reasonably believe it to be a dangerous weapon and uses or threatens to use the weapon or article to cause the complainant to submit.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.344] CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE THIRD DE-GREE. A person is guilty of criminal sexual conduct in the third degree and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than ten years, if he engages in sexual penetration with another person and any of the following circumstances exists:

(a) The complainant is under 13 years of age and the actor is no more than 36 months older than the complainant. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age nor consent to the act by the complainant shall be a defense; or

(b) The complainant is at least 13 but less than 16 years of age and the actor is more than 24 months older than the complainant and not in a position of authority over the complainant. In any such case it shall be an affirmative defense, which must be proved by a preponderance of the evidence, that the actor believes the complainant to be 16 years of age or older. If the actor in such a case is no more than 48 months but more than 24 months older than the complainant, he may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than five years. Consent by

the complainant is not a defense; or

(c) The actor uses force or coercion to accomplish the penetration; or

(d) The actor knows or has reason to know that the complainant is mentally defective, mentally incapacitated, or physically helpless.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read: \cdot

[609.345] CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE FOURTH DE-GREE. A person is guilty of criminal sexual conduct in the fourth degree and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than five years, if he engages in sexual contact with another person and if any of the following circumstances exists:

(a) The complainant is under 13 years of age and the actor is no less than 36 months older than the complainant. Neither mistake as to the complainant's age or consent to the act by the complainant is a defense; or

(b) The complainant is at least 13 but less than 16 years of age and the actor is more than 48 months older than the complainant or in a position of authority over the complainant and uses this authority to coerce the complainant to submit. In any such case, it shall be an affirmative defense which must be proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the actor reasonably believes the complainant to be 16 years of age or older; or

(c) The actor uses force or coercion to accomplish the sexual contact; or

(d) The actor knows or has reason to know that the complainant is mentally defective, mentally incapacitated, or physically helpless.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.346] SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES. Subdivision 1. If a person is convicted of a second or subsequent offense under sections 3 to 7 within 15 years of the prior conviction, the court shall commit the defendant to the commissioner of corrections for imprisonment for a term of not less than three years, nor more than the maximum sentence provided by law for the offense for which convicted; provided, however, that the court may invoke the provisions of section 609.135, if a specific condition of the probationary term under section 609.135 includes the successful completion of a treatment program for antisocial sexual behavior, and such person shall not be eligible for parole from imprisonment until he shall either have served the full minimum sentence herein provided, or until he shall have successfully completed

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by striktout

1248

a treatment program for anti-social sexual behavior as herein provided notwithstanding the provisions of sections 242.19, 243.05, 609.11, 609.12 and 609.135.

<u>Subd. 2. For the purposes of this section, an offense is considered</u> a second or subsequent offense if, prior to conviction of the second or subsequent offense, the actor has been at any time convicted under sections 3 to 7 or under any similar statute of the United States, or this or any other state.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.347] EVIDENCE. <u>Subdivision 1. In a prosecution under sec-</u> tions 3 to 7, the testimony of a complainant need not be corroborated.

<u>Subd. 2. In a prosecution under sections 3 to 7: there is no need to</u> show that the complainant resisted the actor.

<u>Subd. 3. In a prosecution under sections 3 to 7, evidence of the</u> complainant's previous sexual conduct shall not be admitted nor shall any reference to such conduct be made in the presence of the jury, except by court order under the procedure provided in subdivision 4, and only to the extent that the court finds that any of the following proposed evidence is material to the fact at issue in the case and that its inflammatory or prejudicial nature does not outweigh its probative value:

(a) When consent or fabrication by the complainant is the defense in the case, evidence of such conduct tending to establish a common scheme or plan of similar sexual conduct under circumstances similar to the case at issue on the part of the complainant, relevant and material to the issue of consent or fabrication. Evidence of such conduct engaged in more than one year prior to the date of alleged offense is inadmissible;

(b) Evidence of specific instances of sexual activity showing the source of semen, pregnancy, or disease at the time of the incident or, in the case of pregnancy, between the time of the incident and trial;

(c) Evidence of the complainant's past sexual conduct with the defendant;

(d) For purposes of impeachment, when such evidence is offered to rebut specific testimony of the complainant.

Subd. 4. The defendant may not offer evidence described in subdivision 3 except pursuant to the following procedure:

(a) A motion shall be made by the defendant prior to trial, unless later for good cause shown, stating to the court and prosecutor that

the defendant has an offer of proof of the relevancy of the evidence of the sexual conduct of the complainant which is proposed to be presented;

(b) If the court finds that the offer of proof is sufficient, the court shall order a hearing out of the presence of the jury, if any, and in such hearing shall allow the defendant to make a full presentation of his offer of proof;

(c) At the conclusion of the hearing, if the court finds that the evidence proposed to be offered by the defendant regarding the sexual conduct of the complainant is relevant and material to the fact of consent, and is not so prejudicial as to be inadmissible, the court shall make an order stating the extent to which evidence is admissible under subdivision 3 and prescribing the nature of questions to be permitted at trial. The defendant may then offer evidence pursuant to the order of the court;

(d) If new information is discovered after the date of the hearing or during the course of trial, which may make evidence described in subdivision 3 admissible, the defendant shall make the disclosures under clause (a) of this subdivision and the court shall order an in camera hearing to determine whether the proposed evidence is admissible by the standards herein.

Subd. 5. In a prosecution under sections 3 to 7, the court shall not instruct the jury to the effect that:

(a) It may be inferred that a complainant who has previously consented to sexual intercourse with persons other than the defendant would be therefore more likely to consent to sexual intercourse again; or

(b) The complainant's previous or subsequent sexual conduct in and of itself may be considered in determining the credibility of the complainant; or

(c) <u>Criminal sexual conduct is a crime easily charged by a com-</u> plainant but very difficult to disprove by a defendant because of the heinous nature of the crime; or

(d) The jury should scrutinize the testimony of the complainant any more closely than it should scrutinize the testimony of any witness in any felony prosecution.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.348] This act shall not apply to sexual penetration or sexual contact when done for a bona fide medical purpose.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.349] A person does not commit criminal sexual conduct under this act if the actor and complainant were adults cohabiting in an ongoing voluntary sexual relationship at the time of the alleged offense, or if the complainant is the actor's legal spouse, unless the couple is living apart and one of them has filed for separate maintenance or dissolution of the marriage. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit or restrain the prosecution for any other offense committed by any person against his legal spouse.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.35] COSTS OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION. No costs incurred by a county, city, or private hospital or other emergency medical facility or by a private physician for the examination of a complainant of criminal sexual conduct, when the examination is performed for the purpose of gathering evidence for possible prosecution, shall be charged directly or indirectly to the complainant. The reasonable costs of such examination shall be paid by the county in which the alleged offense was committed. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the duties, responsibilities, or liabilities of any insurer, whether public or private.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:

[609.351] APPLICABILITY TO PAST AND PRESENT PROSECU-TIONS. Except for section 8 of this act, crimes committed prior to the effective date of this act are not affected by its provisions.

Sec. 13. <u>Minnesota Statutes 1974</u>, <u>Sections 609.29</u>; <u>609.291</u>; <u>609.295</u>; <u>and 609.296</u> are repealed.

Approved June 5, 1975.

CHAPTER 375-H.F.No.661

An act relating to labor; occupational safety and health; defining terms; requiring minimum posting time of citations; enforcement; notice to employee representative; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 182.651, Subdivision 12; 182.66, Subdivision 2; and 182.661, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 182.651, Subdivision